21-118-22-22-0006 21-118-22-22-0007 21-118-22-22-0009 21-118-22-22-0011 21-118-22-22-0012 21-118-22-23-0005 21-118-22-23-0009 21-118-22-24-0004

Sec. 2. AUTHORITY SUPPLEMENTARY.

<u>The authority granted by this act is supplementary to and not in substitu-</u> <u>tion for any authority granted to the city of Plymouth by Minnesota Statutes,</u> <u>chapter 429.</u>

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.023, subdivision 1, clause (a), this act is effective on the day after final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1985

CHAPTER 181 - S.F.No. 1499

An act relating to Goodhue county; permitting the county to levy a tax for the county historical society; imposing a reverse referendum requirement.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. GOODHUE COUNTY; HISTORICAL SOCIETY LEVY.

Goodhue county may levy a tax of one-third mill per year on property in the county and use the proceeds of the levy for the county historical society. The levy shall be disregarded in the calculation of any other levies or limits on levies provided by other law.

Sec. 2. REVERSE REFERENDUM.

If the Goodhue county board intends to exercise the authority provided by section 1 in subsequent years, it shall pass a resolution stating the fact before January 1, 1986. Thereafter, the resolution shall be published for two successive weeks in the official newspaper of the county or, if there is no official newspaper,

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1985 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

in a newspaper of general circulation in the county, together with a notice fixing a date for a public hearing on the matter. The hearing shall be held not less than two weeks nor more than four weeks after the first publication of the resolution. Following the public hearing, the county may determine to take no further action or, in the alternative, adopt a resolution confirming its intention to exercise the authority. That resolution shall also be published in the official newspaper of the county or, if there is no official newspaper, in a newspaper of general circulation in the county. If within 30 days thereafter a petition signed by voters equal in number to five percent of the votes cast in the county in the last general election requesting a vote on the proposed resolution is filed with the county auditor, the resolution shall not be effective until it has been submitted to the voters at a general or special election and a majority of votes cast on the question of approving the resolution are in the affirmative. The commissioner of revenue shall prepare a suggested form of question to be presented at the election. The referendum must be held at a special or general election prior to December 1, 1986.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 21, 1985

CHAPTER 182 - S.F.No. 243

An act relating to health; providing for physical therapy evaluation and referral; prohibiting certain practices by physical therapists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 148.65, subdivision 1; 148.75; and 148.76.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 148.65, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **PHYSICAL THERAPY.** As used in sections 148.65 to 148.78 the term "physical therapy" means the evaluation or treatment or both of any person by the employment of physical measures and the use of therapeutic exercises and rehabilitative procedures, with or without assistive devices, for the purpose of preventing, correcting, or alleviating a physical or mental disability. Physical measures shall include but shall not be limited to heat or cold, air, light, water, electricity and sound. Physical therapy includes <u>evaluation other than medical diagnosis</u>, treatment planning and, treatment, documentation, performance of appropriate tests and measurement, interpretation of orders from physicians or referrals, instruction, consultative services, and supervision of supportive

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.